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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

A.A., by and through his mother, P.A.; B.B., * CIVIL ACTION NO.: 19-CV-770-BAJ-SDJ
by and through her mother, P.B.; C.C., by and *

through her mother, P.C.; D.D., by and through * JUDGE BRIAN A. JACKSON

his mother, P.D.; E.E., by and through his *
mother, P.E., and F.F., by and through her
mother, P.F.

MAGISTRATE SCOTT D. JOHNSON
Plaintiffs, CLASS ACTION
V.

Secretary of the Louisiana Department of
Health, and the LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

Defendants.
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*
*
*
*
*
REBEKAH GEE in her official capacity,as  *
*
*
*
*

PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the Court’s Order, dated August 28, 2020 (Rec. Doc. 50), and pursuant to
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a) and 23(b), Plaintiffs A.A., B.B., C.C.,D.D., E.E., and F.F.
(“Plaintiffs”) and their parents, P.A., P.B., P.C., P.D., P.E., and P.F., respectfully request this Court
enter an order certifying this case as a class action, with the class defined as:

All Medicaid-eligible youth under the age of 21 in the State of
Louisiana who are diagnosed with a mental illness or condition, not
attributable to an intellectual or developmental disability, and who
are eligible for, but not receiving, necessary intensive home and
community based (mental health) services.

This Motion is supported by a Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs’ Renewed Motion
for Class Certification, which Plaintiffs have filed concurrently, and by the attached declarations

and exhibits thereto.

Undersigned counsel also moves the Court to grant this motion and appoint them as Class
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Counsel pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(Q).
Respectfully submitted this 18th day of September, 2020,

AA,BB.,C.C,D.D.,EE.,andF.F.
By and through their parents

/s/ Neil Ranu

Neil S. Ranu, LA Bar No. 34873, T.A.
Sophia Mire Hill, LA Bar No. 36912
Lauren Winkler, LA Bar No. 39062
Southern Poverty Law Center

201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 2000
New Orleans, LA 70170

Phone: (504) 486-8982

Facsimile: (504) 486-8947
neil.ranu@splcenter.org
sophia.mire.hill@splcenter.org
lauren.winkler@splcenter.org

/sl Kimberly Lewis

Kimberly Lewis, CA Bar No. 144879
Abigail Coursolle, CA Bar No. 266646
National Health Law Program

3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 750
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Phone: (310) 204-6010
lewis@healthlaw.org
coursolle@healthlaw.org

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

[s/ Britney Wilson

Britney R. Wilson, NY Bar No. 5426713
National Center for Law and Economic Justice
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506

New York, NY 10001-6860

Phone: (212) 633-6967

Facsimile: (212) 633-6371

wilson@nclej.org

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

/s/ Ronald Lospennato

Ronald Lospennato, LA Bar No. 32191
Evelyn Chuang, LA Bar No. 38993
Disability Rights Louisiana

8325 Oak Street
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New Orleans, LA 70118

Phone: (504) 522-2337

Facsimile: (504) 522-5507
rlospennato@disabilityrightsla.org
echuang@disabilityrightsla.org

/sl Darin W. Snyder

Darin W. Snyder, CA Bar No. 136003
Kristin M. MacDonnell, CA Bar No. 307124
O’Melveny & Myers LLP

Two Embarcadero Center, 28" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Phone: (415) 984-8700

Facsimile: (415) 984-8701
dsnyder@omm.com
Kmacdonnell@omm.com

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Counsel for Plaintiffs and class members
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